(Published in the official county newspaper on the 10th day of July, 2013)

RESOLUTION NO. 19 - 2013

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING STOP SIGNS AND PROHIBITING COMMERICAL TRUCK TRAFFIC AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, (hereinafter referred to as "Board") has the authority under K.S.A. § 19-101a to regulate travel through roads located within the unincorporated areas within Cherokee County, Kansas, and;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, meeting in regular session, this 8th day of July, 2013, does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. Stop Signs Established. At the intersection of SW 50th Street and Star Road in Cherokee County, Kansas, signs shall be placed and established stopping eastbound and westbound traffic. At the intersection of 110th Street and Prairie Road in Cherokee County, Kansas, a sign shall be placed and established stopping westbound traffic.

Section 2. Prohibition of Certain Truck Traffic. No truck traffic, defined as tractor-trailer rigs or 18 wheelers, excluding school buses and vehicles utilized upon Cherokee County, Kansas, farms and ranches, shall be permitted upon the following roads in Cherokee County, Kansas: the western edge of the intersection of Greenlawn Road and Highway 69 westward on Greenlawn Road to the eastern edge of the intersection of Greenlawn Road and 60th Street; the southern edge of the intersection of Greenlawn Road and 50th Street along 50th Street to the northern edge of the intersection of 50th Street and Star Road; the southern edge of the intersection of Greenlawn Road and 60th Street along 60th Street to the northern edge of the intersection of 60th Street and Star Road; SE 110th Street from southern edge of the intersections of Highway 400 and SE 110th to the northern edge of the intersection of SE 110th and Stateline Road; on Star Road

from the western edge of the intersection of Start Road and Highway 69 westward to the eastern edge of the intersection of 60th Street and Star Road.

<u>Section 3.</u> Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in this resolution, or the application thereof to any circumstances, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official county newspaper.

Adopted this 8th day of July, 2013, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins

County Commissioner

Richard J. Hilderbrand

County Commissioner

Charlie Napier

County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney Edmondson

County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas

Resolution No. 19 - 2013

Prepared by:

Kevin Cure, Attorney